ORDINANCE No. 2016-04

AN ORDINANCE REGARDING LEGAL POSTING AND OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER

The Town Board of the Town of Lucas, Dunn County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

SECTION I. REPEAL AND ADOPTION OF PROVISIONS.

Section 2-1-5 of the Town of Lucas Code of Ordinances is repealed and recreated to read as follows:

Sec. 2-1-5 Official Newspaper; Legal Posting.

(a) Publication.

- (1) The Town of Lucas shall generally use posting pursuant to the Wisconsin Statutes of giving notice. When publication is required to be used for official notices instead of legal posting, publication shall be in the *Dunn County News*.
- (2) The Town may supplement its legal posting/publication with publication in a shopper-type free newspaper.
- (b) **Legal Posting.** When legal posting is used instead of publication, legal posting shall be done by either of the following ways:
 - (1) The notice is posted in at least one (1) public place likely to give notice to persons affected and is placed electronically on an internet site maintained by the municipality; or
 - (2) The notice is posted in a minimum of three (3) designated public places likely to give notice to persons affected. The three (3) usual and customary public posting locations shall be:
 - a. Town of Lucas Town Hall.
 - b. Torch's Bar.
 - c. Koyote's Den.

State Law Reference: Secs. 985.02 and 985.06, Wis. Stats.

SECTION II.SEVERABILITY.

If any provision of this Ordinance is invalid or unconstitutional or if the application of this Ordinance to any person or circumstance is invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the other provisions or applications of this Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid or unconstitutional provisions or applications.

SECTION III.EFFECTIVE DATE.

SECTION III.EFFECTIVE DATE.
This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication/legal posting as provided by law.
ADOPTED this 9th day of February , 2016.
TOWN OF LUCAS, WISCONSIN Chairperson
Town Clerk
INTRODUCED:
PASSED:
PUBLISHED:
State of Wisconsin: County of Dunn:
I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true, correct, and complete copy of ar Ordinance duly and regularly enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Lucas on the day of February, 2016, and that said Ordinance has not been repealed or amended and is now in full force and effect.
Dated the Gen day of February, 2016